Special Counsel shall not distribute, reproduce or communicate 

the contents of the  report without the authorization of the Borough or 

compelled by law.

4. The Borough shall pay to Special Counsel and  agrees to accept as full 

payment of fees not to exceed Seven Thousand  Five Hundred Dollars and 

Zero cents ($7,500.00) which shall be paid from time to time on the basis of 

monthly statements rendered by Special Counsel to the Borough as follows:

a. Special Counsel shall be paid for actual time devoted to work for

the Borough including meetings with Borough officials, conferences